Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JOYCE PRUSACZYK,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1630 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We deny Joyce Prusaczyk’s application for licensure as a registered professional nurse (“RN”). 
Procedure


On December 5, 2009, Prusaczyk filed a complaint appealing the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) denial of her application for licensure by examination.  The Board filed an answer and affirmative defenses on June 18, 2010.  A hearing was held on April 4, 2011.  Prusaczyk appeared by telephone and without counsel.  Shari L. Hahn represented the Board.  Prusaczyk filed a written argument on April 21, 2011.  The Board did not file a written argument.  
Findings of Fact

1. Prusaczyk was licensed as an RN in 1968.  
2. Prusaczyk maintained her licensure until 2008 when it was revoked.
3. Prusaczyk applied for licensure as an RN by examination on December 30, 2008.  

4. Her application was denied by the Board on November 5, 2009.  

5. Prusaczyk was employed as an RN by Town and Country Healthcare Center (“Town and Country”) in Town and Country, Missouri, in 2005.  On February 1, 2005, a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) discovered missing Percocet when administering medication to a resident.  The LPN found areas on the back of a medicine card where the pills had been pushed through and that area was taped back together.  After further investigation, other medication cards were found that were tampered with in the same manner.

6. The pills in the medicine cards were subsequently identified as extra strength Tylenol.

7. Staff members who had access to the medicine cards, including Prusaczyk, were ordered to take a drug test.  
8. The administrator of Town and Country informed Prusaczyk that if she did not comply with the drug test, she would be resigning from her employment.  Prusaczyk left the drug test facility without complying.
9. Prusaczyk was placed on the Department of Health and Senior Services’ Employee Disqualification List (“EDL”) for two years for diverting Percocet from Town and Country.

10. On March 31, 2006, Prusaczyk pled guilty to two counts of stealing a controlled substance, a Class C felony, for diverting Percocet from Town and Country.  On Count I, she was placed on probation for five years, and on Count II, she was placed on probation for three years.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the 
application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  


The Board’s evidence in this case consists of two exhibits.  Exhibit A consists of a testimony affidavit of Angie Morice, licensing administrator for the Board, documents Prusaczyk presented, and documents in the Board’s file concerning Prusaczyk.  Exhibit B contains certified records from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County.  

Prusaczyk did not provide information to prove that she is entitled to licensure.  In its affirmative defenses, the Board claims that Prusaczyk is not entitled to licensure under § 335.066.1 and .2:

1.  The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section or the board may, as a condition to issuing or reinstating any such permit or license, require a person to submit himself or herself for identification, intervention, treatment, or rehabilitation by the impaired nurse program as provided in section 335.067.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621.

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such 
use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government;

(15) Placement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency[.]
Controlled Substances – Subdivision (1) and (14)
Prusaczyk admitted that she diverted Percocet from Town and Country.  Prusaczyk pled guilty to two counts of stealing a controlled substance, in violation of § 570.030, which is a  Class C felony, for the Percocet she diverted from Town and Country.  Consequently, we can 
infer from the record that Percocet is a brand name for a controlled substance since it is not specifically defined as such in Chapter 195.  Therefore, Prusaczyk unlawfully possessed a controlled substance and violated § 195.202.1, 
 which is a drug law.  We find cause to deny her application for licensure under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Criminal Prosecution – Subdivision (2)


Prusaczyk pled guilty to two counts of stealing a controlled substance.  The act of stealing is by nature a dishonest act.  Violation of the drug laws of this state is an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a nurse.  Also, drug possession is a crime of moral turpitude.
  We find cause to deny her application under § 335.066.2(2).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Taking medicine from Town and Country from a patient without the authority to do so is an intentional wrongful act.  We find that this was misconduct.  


Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  It is mutually exclusive with misconduct.  Therefore, we do not find gross negligence.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or 
valid what is false or invalid.”
  Prusaczyk diverted Percocet and replaced Percocet with extra strength Tylenol.  We can infer from her actions that she replaced the Percocet with Tylenol to deceive Town and Country as to the amount of Percocet in stock and to defraud it of the Percocet she diverted.  Consequently, we find that this was fraud. 

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Prusaczyk intentionally stole medicine from Town and County.  She intentionally created a falsehood and untruth with the intent and purpose of deceit through her actions when she replaced the diverted Percocet with Tylenol.  Consequently, we find that this was misrepresentation.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  From the facts provided, we cannot determine if Prusaczyk was incompetent because one incident of taking medication cannot constitute as a “state of being.”  We find no cause to deny her application for licensure because of incompetency.  
Violation of Statutes or Rules – Subdivision (6)

The Board alleges that Prusaczyk violated § 335.046.2, which states:
An applicant for license to practice as a licensed practical nurse shall submit to the board a written application on forms furnished to the applicant. The original application shall contain the applicant's statements showing the applicant's education and other such pertinent information as the board may require.  Such applicant shall be of good moral character . . . .
Under § 335.046.2, good moral character is one of the initial requirements for licensure and therefore not a reason to deny based on § 335.066.1.  Therefore, there is no cause to deny Prusaczyk’s application under subdivision (6).
Professional Trust—Subdivision (12)
Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
  By stealing a controlled substance from an employer, Prusaczyk violated the professional trust placed in her by her residents and her employer.  We find cause to deny her application for licensure under § 335.066.2(12). 
Employee Disqualification List – Subdivision (15)

Prusaczyk admitted her name was placed on the EDL for a period of two years.  We find cause to deny licensure under § 335.066.2(15).
Summary

We deny Prusaczyk’s application for licensure.

SO ORDERED on July 8, 2011.
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